TOWN OF MONTVILLE NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE

Notice is hereby given that the Town Council of the Town of Montville, at a regular meeting held June 14, 2010, adopted the following Ordinance.

ORDINANCE NO. 2010-001

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CONVEYANCE OF THE TOWN'S REMAINING INTEREST, IF ANY, IN THE DISCONTINUED PORTION OF WALKER ROAD

THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1.

The Mayor is authorized to execute and the Town Clerk to attest and affix the seal of the Town of Montville to the following instruments of conveyance:

a. A **Quit Claim Deed(s)** of the interest of the Town of Montville, if any, in the discontinued portion of Walker Road beginning at a point from Bozrah Light & Power pole #2168, which is approximately 900 feet from the intersection of Walker Road with Caroline Road and running to the end of Walker Road to the Bozrah town line, which portion of Walker Road was discontinued by the Town of Montville on June 1, 2004, to the owners of the property abutting said discontinued portion of Walker Road, each owner to be conveyed the Town's interest to the center line of the discontinued road. In the event that either owner declines to accept the conveyance, the other owner shall be offered the interest in the portion of Walker Road, opposite his/her property.

Section 2.

The purpose of the Quit Claim Deeds is to disencumber the Town of its interest (if any) in a discontinued public road.

This ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days from the date of its adoption.

Dated at Montville Connecticut this 15th day of June 2010.

Lisa Terry, Town Clerk